Oscillicious Accessibility Conformance Report
Revised Section 508 Edition
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)
Name of Product/Version: Rocket Broadcaster 1.3.5
Report Date: 08/26/2020
Product Description: Streaming Audio Encoder
Contact Information: Albert Santoni <albert.santoni@oscillicious.com>
Notes: 

· Chapter 4 Hardware removed (N/A)

· Application documentation is available at: https://www.rocketbroadcaster.com/docs
Evaluation Methods Used: 
Testing is based on general product knowledge and was performed with a screen reader on Windows 10.
Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

	Standard/Guideline
	Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 
	Level A (Yes)

Level AA (Yes)

Level AAA (No)

	Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018  
	(Yes)


Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:
· Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
· Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
· Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
· Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
· Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.
WCAG 2.0 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508: 
· Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
· Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.
Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Partially supports
	- VU meters present current volume information without a text alternative, but are not essential to operation.


	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	The application does not contain prerecorded audio or video.

	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	The application does not contain prerecorded audio or video.

	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	The application does not contain prerecorded audio or video.

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Support
	

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	The UI and wizards are designed with a meaningful sequence and can be read with assistive technologies.

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Colour is never used as the only visual means of conveying information.

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	All forms are fully navigable with keyboard and tab.


	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	No tab focus traps are present.

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	There are no time-limited tasks in the application, with the exception of the automatic reconnection function, which is covered under the essential exception and generally does not impose time-sensitivity on the user.

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	Some error messages may display only for a few seconds, as they are cleared when a reconnection attempt is made. However, the same error message will be displayed again each time. The error message is only relevant during the connection phase, which is time sensitive and is essential.

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	The VU meters may appear flash-like but are smaller than the threshold size.

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Not Applicable
	

	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Each dialog has an appropriate title.

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	The focus order on each dialog is correct and logical.

	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	The software application only supports English.

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Focus does not initiate a change of context.

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Changing the setting of a UI component does not initiate a change of context.

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	All form fields are labelled.

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	

	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	


Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	The application does not receive live audio content for synchronized media.

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	The application does not contain prerecorded video content for synchronized media.

	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Partially Supports
	The “Unapplied changes to your streams” blue sticky notification does not have sufficient contrast ratio.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Text can be resized via Windows settings.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Partially Supports
	The application does not contain images of text, other than logos.

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Not Applicable
	

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Descriptive headings and labels are provided for all form elements.

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Focus is visible as the standard Windows focus rectangle.

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Evaluated
	The application is in English and the requirements don’t seem to make sense for desktop applications.

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Not Applicable
	

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Not Applicable
	

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	The “Test Stream” diagnostic provides suggestions on possible errors in the Streams dialog.

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)

Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	Not within the scope of the application.


Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced)  (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only

	3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	Web only


Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	302.1 Without Vision
	Supports
	Assistive technologies allow a user to operate the application without vision.

	302.2 With Limited Vision
	Supports
	

	302.3 Without Perception of Color
	Supports
	

	302.4 Without Hearing
	Supports
	Perception of auditory information is not required to use the application.

	302.5 With Limited Hearing
	Supports
	

	302.6 Without Speech
	Supports
	

	302.7 With Limited Manipulation
	Supports
	Keyboard or equivalent assistive technologies can be used to operate the application.

	302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength
	Supports
	

	302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities
	Does Not Support
	The application is highly technical in nature.


Chapter 4: Hardware
Removed as the product is a software application.

Chapter 5: Software
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA
	See WCAG 2.0 section
	See information in WCAG 2.0 section

	502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features
	Supports
	The software can be used with Windows assistive technologies.

	502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features
	Supports
	The software does not disrupt platform features.

	502.3 Accessibility Services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	502.3.1 Object Information
	Not Applicable
	The software is not a platform.

	502.3.2 Modification of Object Information
	Not Applicable
	The software is not a platform.

	502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers
	Not Applicable
	The software is not a platform.

	502.3.4 Values
	Not Applicable
	The software is not a platform.

	502.3.5 Modification of Values
	Not Applicable
	The software is not a platform.

	502.3.6 Label Relationships
	Not Applicable
	The software is not a platform.

	502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships
	Not Applicable
	The software is not a platform.

	502.3.8 Text
	Not Applicable
	The software is not a platform.

	502.3.9 Modification of Text
	Not Applicable
	The software is not a platform.

	502.3.10 List of Actions
	Not Applicable
	The software is not a platform.

	502.3.11 Actions on Objects
	Not Applicable
	The software is not a platform.

	502.3.12 Focus Cursor
	Not Applicable
	The software is not a platform.

	502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor
	Not Applicable
	The software is not a platform.

	502.3.14 Event Notification
	Not Applicable
	The software is not a platform.

	502.4 Platform Accessibility Features
	Not Applicable
	The software is not a platform.

	503 Applications
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	503.2 User Preferences
	Supports
	The application respects Windows user preferences for font, colour, and focus cursor.

	503.3 Alternative User Interfaces
	Not Applicable
	There is no alternative user interface.

	503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	503.4.1 Caption Controls
	Not Applicable
	There is no video displayed.

	503.4.2 Audio Description Controls
	Not Applicable
	There is no video displayed.

	504 Authoring Tools
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)
	See WCAG 2.0 section
	See information in WCAG 2.0 section

	504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion
	Not Applicable
	The software is not an authoring tool.

	504.2.2 PDF Export
	Not Applicable
	

	504.3 Prompts
	Not Applicable
	

	504.4 Templates
	Not Applicable
	


Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	601.1 Scope
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602 Support Documentation
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	Does Not Support
	Documentation is not provided on accessibility features. The user is expected to be familiar with standard Windows assistive technologies.

	602.3 Electronic Support Documentation
	Not Evaluated
	See information in WCAG 2.0 section

	602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation
	Does Not Support
	The support documentation is only available in electronic format.

	603 Support Services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	Partially Supports
	This VPAT provides partial documentation about accessibility features.

	603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs
	Partially Supports
	A best effort can be made to accommodate communication needs. Available support services are explained on the website.


Legal Disclaimer (Company)

Oscillicious does not warrant that (i) the application will meet your specific requirements, (ii) the application will be uninterrupted, timely, secure, or error-free, (iii) the results that may be obtained from the use of the application will be accurate or reliable, (iv) the quality of any products, services, information, or other material purchased or obtained by you through the application will meet your expectations, and (v) any errors in the application will be corrected.
You expressly understand and agree that Oscillicious shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, consequential or exemplary damages, including but not limited to, damages for loss of profits, goodwill, use, data or other intangible losses (even if Oscillicious has been advised of the possibility of such damages), resulting from: (i) the use or the inability to use the application; (ii) the cost of procurement of substitute goods and services resulting from any goods, data, information or services purchased or obtained or messages received or transactions entered into through or from the application; (iii) unauthorized access to or alteration of your transmissions or data; (iv) statements or conduct of any third-party on the service; (v) or any other matter relating to the application.
Oscillicious expressly disclaims any warranty for the SOFTWARE PRODUCT. The SOFTWARE PRODUCT is provided 'As Is' without any express or implied warranty of any kind, including but not limited to any warranties of merchantability, noninfringement, or fitness of a particular purpose. Oscillicious does not warrant or assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of any information, text, graphics, links or other items contained within the SOFTWARE PRODUCT. Oscillicious makes no warranties respecting any harm that may be caused by the transmission of a computer virus, worm, time bomb, logic bomb, or other such computer program. Oscillicious further expressly disclaims any warranty or representation to Authorized Users or to any third party.
In no event shall Oscillicious be liable for any damages (including, without limitation, lost profits, business interruption, or lost information) rising out of 'Authorized Users' use of or inability to use the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, even if Oscillicious has been advised of the possibility of such damages. In no event will Oscillicious be liable for loss of data or for indirect, special, incidental, consequential (including lost profit), or other damages based in contract, tort or otherwise. Oscillicious shall have no liability with respect to the content of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT or any part thereof, including but not limited to errors or omissions contained therein, libel, infringements of rights of publicity, privacy, trademark rights, business interruption, personal injury, loss of privacy, moral rights or the disclosure of confidential information.
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